overly exposed to one company or one sector relative to the S&P/ASX 200 index after taking into
account unrealised capital gains and that the international portfolio is held through Exchange
Traded funds and managed investment funds invested across geographic regions and sectors.
The Company’s asset allocation, the relative weightings of the individual securities and the
relative market sector weightings are reviewed by the Board at each Directors’ meeting.
Exposure to foreign currency movements is regularly monitored and while the base policy
position is to have an unhedged currency exposure, hedging may be undertaken in normal
circumstances up to a maximum of 50% of the exposure. There could be higher hedging where
very strong views are held.

33  |  2024 Annual Report Diversified United Investment Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

18.   Financial risk management (continued)
Price risk
The Company is exposed to price risk to the extent that the value of investments held may
fluctuate with movements in market prices.
Price risk sensitivity
Based on a tax rate of 30% (2023: 30%), a general movement in market prices of 5% and 10%
would lead to a change in the Company’s equity as follows:
   2024   2023
   $’000   %   $’000   %
Market prices increase by 5%   46,395   4.5   43,823   4.5
Market prices increase by 10%   92,789   9.0   87,646   9.0
Market prices fall by 5%   (46,395)   (4.5)   (43,823)   (4.5)
Market prices fall by 10%   (92,789)   (9.0)   (87,646)   (9.0)

Currency risk
The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that the value of investments which are
denominated in foreign currencies may fluctuate due to movements in exchange rates against
the Company’s reporting currency.
Investments held in the portfolio are denominated in Australian dollars (AUD), US dollars (USD)
and Euros (EUR). The Company’s reporting currency is AUD.
The Company’s investments grouped by their denominated currencies is as follows:
   2024   2023